
***If you need auxiliary aid and/or special accommodation in order to attend this meeting, please notify this office as soon as possible at 
316-776-2712 so that we can make arrangements to accommodate your needs.*** 

 

 
MEETING NOTICE 
ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING 
Monday, May 1, 2017 

7:00 p.m. 
ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

125 W. ROSEWOOD 
 

 
WORKSHOP 

o No workshop is planned for this meeting 
 
AGENDA 
• Call to Order  
• Invocation and Flag Salute  
• Consent Agenda 

o Minutes 
o Claims 
o Approval of July 4 fireworks display at Shorty Cox  
o Approval of expenditure to fix HVAC unit at City Hall building 
o Ordinance to amend personnel policy to allow for shared leave program 
o Ordinance to amend personnel policy to revise new hire leave usage 
 

• Citizen Forum 
• Approval of Agenda 

 
• Action Items: 

1. Resolution to confirm Mayor’s appointments 
2. Ordinance to amend the annual timing of Mayoral appointments 
3. Ordinance to authorize a tax rebate and utility credit for select properties as an 

extension of the City’s Neighborhood Revitalization Program 
4. Resolution to authorize sewer improvement projects and financing 
5. Approval of work order 17-04 for Sanitary Sewer Evaluation and Priority 1 

Improvements 
6. Approval of service agreement for Acoustic Testing Services 
7. Approval of service agreement for GPS locating City’s Sanitary Sewer Infrastructure 
8. Approval of service agreement for Ranson Financial to assist with SRF loan process 
9. Approval of work order for 17-03 for Master Park Planning 
10. Discussion of work order for 17-01 for Green Waste Site Planning 
11. City Attorney’s report to County Attorney regarding Council email communication  
12. Executive Session for attorney client privilege  
13. Donation to KPTS (Diamond) 

 
• Staff Reports 

 
• Adjournment 
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MINUTES 

THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ROSE HILL CITY 

COUNCIL MONDAY, APRIL 17, 2017 – 7:00 P.M.  

ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

 
 

Call to Order 

The regular meeting of the Rose Hill City Council was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor Beth 
Pompa. Councilmembers present, Roger Perryn, Ross Chappell, Bill Baker and Kevin Mohr. 
Lionel Diamond was absent with prior notice. Administration and staff present:  Austin Gilley, 
City Administrator; Kelly Mendoza, City Clerk, and Andrew Marino, City Attorney. 

 
Invocation and Flag Salute 

Pastor Rob Frazier, Rose Hill Victory Fellowship Church gave the invocation, followed by the 

flag salute. 

 
Approval of Minutes 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Councilmember Chappell to approve 

the 4/03/2017 Regular Council Meeting minutes. Motion carried 4-0. 
 

 

Claims 
Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Councilmember Mohr to approve the 
payment of claims for Appropriation Ordinance #8. Motion carried 4-0. 

 
Citizen Forum 

John Eskeli, 256 W. Young, voiced concerns regarding the Planning Commission. 

 
Approval of Agenda 

Councilmember Chappell made motion seconded by Perryn to approve the agenda as 
presented.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 
Presentations 

Police Chief Mosley gave an overview of the Rose Hill Police Departments Annual Report for 

2016 and Strategic Plan for 2017-2021. Council agreed by consensus to direct Chief Mosley to 

proceed. 
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Resolution to establish official City support of Project Graduation 
Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Baker to approve Resolution #572 
establishing an official Police Department Community Outreach Program in support of 
the annual High School Graduating Class’ Project Graduation Drug and Alcohol Free 
After-Graduation Party.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 
Resolution to provide 2018 Budget expense planning direction 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Chappell to approve Resolution #573 
providing direction on the 2018 Budget and Expense Planning.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 
Resolution to confirm and approve employee benefits program 

Councilmember Chappell made motion seconded by Perryn to approve Resolution #574 
confirming the employee benefits program. Motion carried 4-0. 

 
Approval of property and liability insurance renewal 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Mohr to approve the property and liability 
insurance renewal.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 
Staff Reports 
Administrator Gilley updated the Council with the latest status report. No action was taken. 

 
Adjournment 

Councilmember Perryn made motion seconded by Councilmember Chappell to adjourn the 

meeting at 7:59 p.m. Motion carried 4-0. 
 

 
 

Respectfully submitted: 
 
 
 
 
 

Kelly Mendoza 

City Clerk 
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4/27/2017 3:32:00 PM Page 1 of 7

Council Expense Approval Report
Rose Hill, KS By Vendor Name

Payable Dates 04/18/2017 - 05/01/2017

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 3077 - AAA Portable Services, LLC

75.00Operating SuppliesPond restroom rental05/01/2017AAA Portable Services, LLC 100-140-400395

Vendor 3077 - AAA Portable Services, LLC Total: 75.00

Vendor: 2084 - Aflac

167.20OTHER INSURANCEEmployee paid premiums05/01/2017Aflac 100-120-400406

107.16OTHER INSURANCEEmployee paid premiums05/01/2017Aflac 100-130-400406

11.28Other InsuranceEmployee paid premiums05/01/2017Aflac 112-112-400406

68.86OTHER INSURANCEEmployee paid premiums05/01/2017Aflac 113-113-400406

Vendor 2084 - Aflac Total: 354.50

Vendor: 1737 - APAC, Kansas Inc.  - Shears Division

253.92Operating SuppliesCold patch05/01/2017APAC, Kansas Inc.  - Shears
Division

100-130-400395

253.92Operating SuppliesCold patch05/01/2017APAC, Kansas Inc.  - Shears
Division

100-130-400395

Vendor 1737 - APAC, Kansas Inc.  - Shears Division Total: 507.84

Vendor: 3314 - Associated Integrated Marketing

429.50Professional ServicesCommunity Survey results05/01/2017Associated Integrated Marketing 100-110-400310

214.75Professional ServicesCommunity Survey results05/01/2017Associated Integrated Marketing 112-112-400310

214.75Professional ServicesCommunity Survey results05/01/2017Associated Integrated Marketing 113-113-400310

Vendor 3314 - Associated Integrated Marketing Total: 859.00

Vendor: 3022 - Atwoods

33.98Operating SuppliesTires for shooting range gate05/01/2017Atwoods 100-140-400395

Vendor 3022 - Atwoods Total: 33.98

Vendor: 0515 - Autobody Connection, Inc.

237.50Equipment RepairKubota tractor repair05/01/2017Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-140-400290

252.14Equipment RepairKubota tractor repair05/01/2017Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-140-400290

Vendor 0515 - Autobody Connection, Inc. Total: 489.64

Vendor: 0389 - B & H Sales and Service

8.98Equipment RepairConnectors for Scoreboard
Lights

05/01/2017B & H Sales and Service 100-140-400290

Vendor 0389 - B & H Sales and Service Total: 8.98

Vendor: 3193 - Bank of America

100.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.04/21/2017Bank of America 114-110-100210

Vendor 3193 - Bank of America Total: 100.00

Vendor: 3362 - Beth Pompa

200.25TrainingMileage reimbursement05/01/2017Beth Pompa 100-110-400230

Vendor 3362 - Beth Pompa Total: 200.25

Vendor: 1079 - BNSF Railway Company

276.85PROPERTY LEASE PAYMENTAnnual Lease Payment05/01/2017BNSF Railway Company 100-110-400205

Vendor 1079 - BNSF Railway Company Total: 276.85

Vendor: 0964 - BUCO Dept. of Public Works

420.00Recycling FeesRecycling fees - Mar 201705/01/2017BUCO Dept. of Public Works 100-110-400213

Vendor 0964 - BUCO Dept. of Public Works Total: 420.00

Vendor: 1193 - Butler Co. Emergency Comm. (E-911)

25.00Professional Services2017 Butler Radio User Fee05/01/2017Butler Co. Emergency Comm. (E-
911)

100-130-400310

25.00Professional Services2017 Butler Radio User Fee05/01/2017Butler Co. Emergency Comm. (E-
911)

100-140-400310
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 04/18/2017 - 05/01/2017

4/27/2017 3:32:00 PM Page 2 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

25.00Professional Services2017 Butler Radio User Fee05/01/2017Butler Co. Emergency Comm. (E-
911)

112-112-400310

25.00Professional Services2017 Butler Radio User Fee05/01/2017Butler Co. Emergency Comm. (E-
911)

113-113-400310

Vendor 1193 - Butler Co. Emergency Comm. (E-911) Total: 100.00

Vendor: 0786 - Butler Rural Electric

30.89Storm SirensUtilities - Electric05/01/2017Butler Rural Electric 100-120-400214

1,804.79Electricity (Expires 2015)Utilities - Electric05/01/2017Butler Rural Electric 100-140-400210

288.72Street LightsUtilities - Electric05/01/2017Butler Rural Electric 100-170-400501

227.54ElectricityUtilities - Electric05/01/2017Butler Rural Electric 112-112-400210

3,608.95ElectricityUtilities - Electric05/01/2017Butler Rural Electric 113-113-400210

Vendor 0786 - Butler Rural Electric Total: 5,960.89

Vendor: 2695 - CENEX Fleet Fueling

1,085.26FuelFuel05/01/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-120-400225

23.88FuelFuel05/01/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-130-400225

23.89FuelFuel05/01/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-140-400225

23.89FuelFuel05/01/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 112-112-400225

23.89FuelFuel05/01/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 113-113-400225

Vendor 2695 - CENEX Fleet Fueling Total: 1,180.81

Vendor: 2824 - Chris Cakes

106.25MiscellaneousKIA Meeting Breakfast05/01/2017Chris Cakes 100-120-400400

Vendor 2824 - Chris Cakes Total: 106.25

Vendor: 3220 - Companion Life

137.58HEALTH INSURANCEGap Insurance Premium05/01/2017Companion Life 100-120-400403

87.94HEALTH INSURANCEGap Insurance Premium05/01/2017Companion Life 100-140-400403

69.59Health InsuranceGap Insurance Premium05/01/2017Companion Life 101-110-400403

127.83HEALTH INSURANCEGap Insurance Premium05/01/2017Companion Life 112-112-400403

105.73Cafeteria Plan WithholdingGap Insurance Premium05/01/2017Companion Life 114-110-100210

Vendor 3220 - Companion Life Total: 528.67

Vendor: 1742 - Cox Communications

81.32Internet ServiceInternet - North Water Tower05/01/2017Cox Communications 112-112-400212

81.32Internet ServiceInternet - South Water Tower05/01/2017Cox Communications 112-112-400212

Vendor 1742 - Cox Communications Total: 162.64

Vendor: 3147 - Flinthills Services Inc.

35.03Professional ServicesDocument shredding05/01/2017Flinthills Services Inc. 100-110-400310

Vendor 3147 - Flinthills Services Inc. Total: 35.03

Vendor: 1767 - Garnett Auto Supply #4

102.90Operating SuppliesBattery booster cables05/01/2017Garnett Auto Supply #4 100-130-400395

7.79Operating SuppliesPump repair parts05/01/2017Garnett Auto Supply #4 100-130-400395

Vendor 1767 - Garnett Auto Supply #4 Total: 110.69

Vendor: 3270 - Great West Financial

670.00Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.04/21/2017Great West Financial 114-110-100220

329.98Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.04/21/2017Great West Financial 114-110-100220

Vendor 3270 - Great West Financial Total: 999.98

Vendor: 0372 - HACH Company

639.67Operating SuppliesRugged pH Probe for WW
sampling

05/01/2017HACH Company 113-113-400395

Vendor 0372 - HACH Company Total: 639.67

Vendor: 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc.

24.55Professional ServicesDrinking water - Adm & PD05/01/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-110-400310

24.55Professional ServicesDrinking water - Adm & PD05/01/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-120-400310

Vendor 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc. Total: 49.10

Vendor: 2461 - HD Supply Waterworks, LTD

1,250.00Water meter suppliesRadios for Water Meters05/01/2017HD Supply Waterworks, LTD 112-112-400396

1,789.76Operating SuppliesMaterials for FH repair at 1060 N
RHRD

05/01/2017HD Supply Waterworks, LTD 112-112-400395
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 04/18/2017 - 05/01/2017

4/27/2017 3:32:00 PM Page 3 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

94.92Operating SuppliesMaterials for FH repair at 1060 N
RHRD

05/01/2017HD Supply Waterworks, LTD 112-112-400395

474.95Operating SuppliesMaterials for FH repair at 1060 N
RHRD

05/01/2017HD Supply Waterworks, LTD 112-112-400395

980.16Water meter suppliesIrrigation Meter - Heritage
Townhomes

05/01/2017HD Supply Waterworks, LTD 112-112-400396

89.07Operating SuppliesFood Grade Anti-Seize for Fire
Hydrants

05/01/2017HD Supply Waterworks, LTD 112-112-400395

Vendor 2461 - HD Supply Waterworks, LTD Total: 4,678.86

Vendor: 3223 - Health Equity

25.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.04/21/2017Health Equity 114-110-100210

Vendor 3223 - Health Equity Total: 25.00

Vendor: 3333 - Integrated Facilities Group - IFG

282.00Operating EquipmentOffice chairs05/01/2017Integrated Facilities Group - IFG 100-110-400235

376.00Operating EquipmentOffice chairs05/01/2017Integrated Facilities Group - IFG 100-120-400235

Vendor 3333 - Integrated Facilities Group - IFG Total: 658.00

Vendor: 2949 - Jani-King of Wichita

367.44Janitorial ServicesCleaning Services05/01/2017Jani-King of Wichita 100-110-400416

356.63Janitorial ServicesCleaning Services05/01/2017Jani-King of Wichita 112-112-400416

356.63Janitorial ServicesCleaning Services05/01/2017Jani-King of Wichita 113-113-400416

Vendor 2949 - Jani-King of Wichita Total: 1,080.70

Vendor: 0066 - K.P.E.R.S.

141.71RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium04/21/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

218.10RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium04/21/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

1,238.81RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium04/21/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

836.92RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium04/21/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

2,521.72RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium04/21/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

Vendor 0066 - K.P.E.R.S. Total: 4,957.26

Vendor: 1547 - Kansas Payment Center

708.53MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Child Support Payments05/01/2017Kansas Payment Center 114-110-100400

Vendor 1547 - Kansas Payment Center Total: 708.53

Vendor: 0067 - Kansas State Treasurer

84.58Court Fees to State (Correct ne…Prepaid State Court Fees05/01/2017Kansas State Treasurer 100-121-400413

Vendor 0067 - Kansas State Treasurer Total: 84.58

Vendor: 2480 - Konica Minolta Business Solutions

125.44Copier ExpenseCopier Usage - PD05/01/2017Konica Minolta Business
Solutions

100-120-400216

140.24Copier ExpenseCopier Usage - Admin05/01/2017Konica Minolta Business
Solutions

100-110-400216

Vendor 2480 - Konica Minolta Business Solutions Total: 265.68

Vendor: 3070 - Konica Minolta Finance

286.01Copier ExpenseCopier Lease - Admin05/01/2017Konica Minolta Finance 100-110-400216

Vendor 3070 - Konica Minolta Finance Total: 286.01

Vendor: 3218 - MailFinance

58.50Professional ServicesQuarterly postage meter lease05/01/2017MailFinance 100-110-400310

58.49Professional ServicesQuarterly postage meter lease05/01/2017MailFinance 100-120-400310

58.49Professional ServicesQuarterly postage meter lease05/01/2017MailFinance 112-112-400310

58.49Professional ServicesQuarterly postage meter lease05/01/2017MailFinance 113-113-400310

Vendor 3218 - MailFinance Total: 233.97

Vendor: 1792 - Mayer Specialty Services, LLC

1,100.00Sewer Line CleaningEmergency Clean of MH 114-11605/01/2017Mayer Specialty Services, LLC 113-113-400107

24,128.64Sewer Line Cleaning2016 Sewer Maintenance Clean05/01/2017Mayer Specialty Services, LLC 113-113-400107

Vendor 1792 - Mayer Specialty Services, LLC Total: 25,228.64

Vendor: 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC

45.00LABORATORY FEESBi-Monthly KDHE Water Samples05/01/2017Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 112-112-400775
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 04/18/2017 - 05/01/2017

4/27/2017 3:32:00 PM Page 4 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

295.00LABORATORY FEESBi-Monthly Wastewater
Sampling

05/01/2017Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 113-113-400775

Vendor 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC  Total: 340.00

Vendor: 0084 - Midtown Service

40.00Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceOil Change 20205/01/2017Midtown Service 100-120-400295

Vendor 0084 - Midtown Service Total: 40.00

Vendor: 0396 - Mike Johnson Sales

62.95Office SuppliesCommit/Release Forms05/01/2017Mike Johnson Sales 100-121-400410

55.50Office SuppliesBusiness cards05/01/2017Mike Johnson Sales 100-110-400410

Vendor 0396 - Mike Johnson Sales Total: 118.45

Vendor: 3149 - Pearson Construction LLC

1,470.00Professional ServicesRemove and Replace Fire
Hydrant at 1060 N. RHRD

05/01/2017Pearson Construction LLC 112-112-400310

Vendor 3149 - Pearson Construction LLC Total: 1,470.00

Vendor: 3235 - Postalocity

525.00PostageUB Billing & Postage05/01/2017Postalocity 112-112-400270

225.00Professional ServicesUB Billing & Postage05/01/2017Postalocity 112-112-400310

525.00PostageUB Billing & Postage05/01/2017Postalocity 113-113-400270

225.00Professional ServicesUB Billing & Postage05/01/2017Postalocity 113-113-400310

Vendor 3235 - Postalocity Total: 1,500.00

Vendor: 0100 - Quill Corporation

27.99Operating SuppliesOperating supplies05/01/2017Quill Corporation 100-110-400395

24.95Operating SuppliesOperating supplies05/01/2017Quill Corporation 113-113-400395

4.56Operating SuppliesOperating supplies05/01/2017Quill Corporation 113-113-400395

72.49Office SuppliesBulletin Board05/01/2017Quill Corporation 100-120-400410

144.98Office SuppliesInk cartridges05/01/2017Quill Corporation 100-120-400410

62.49Office SuppliesOffice supplies05/01/2017Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

39.99Office SuppliesOffice supplies05/01/2017Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

Vendor 0100 - Quill Corporation Total: 377.45

Vendor: 1191 - Richlawns

4,559.85Professional ServicesParks Spring Lawn Application05/01/2017Richlawns 100-140-400310

Vendor 1191 - Richlawns Total: 4,559.85

Vendor: 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S

332.42FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding04/21/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

320.22FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding04/21/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

77.76FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding04/21/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

2,465.00FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding04/21/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

878.78FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding04/21/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

3,757.40FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding04/21/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

Vendor 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S Total: 7,831.58

Vendor: 0109 - Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic

825.00Animal ControlAnimal Control Services05/01/2017Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic 100-120-400385

Vendor 0109 - Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic Total: 825.00

Vendor: 2793 - State of Kansas

79.51STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding04/21/2017State of Kansas 114-110-100320

942.50STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding04/21/2017State of Kansas 114-110-100320

Vendor 2793 - State of Kansas Total: 1,022.01

Vendor: 2771 - Sunflower Bank

205.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.04/21/2017Sunflower Bank 114-110-100210

Vendor 2771 - Sunflower Bank Total: 205.00

Vendor: 3190 - TK Fast, Inc.

600.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer maintenance05/01/2017TK Fast, Inc. 100-110-400320

200.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer maintenance05/01/2017TK Fast, Inc. 112-112-400320

200.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer maintenance05/01/2017TK Fast, Inc. 113-113-400320
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 04/18/2017 - 05/01/2017

4/27/2017 3:32:00 PM Page 5 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

165.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site backup05/01/2017TK Fast, Inc. 100-110-400320

55.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site backup05/01/2017TK Fast, Inc. 112-112-400320

55.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site backup05/01/2017TK Fast, Inc. 113-113-400320

Vendor 3190 - TK Fast, Inc. Total: 1,275.00

Vendor: 0477 - Truck Stuff, Inc.

135.00Operating SuppliesSeat cover - Unit #9 (1-ton)05/01/2017Truck Stuff, Inc. 100-140-400395
